
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 13th July, 2015

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Dr C C Harling

Members: Mr G Burrell
Mr M Mackley
Mr H Marriage
Mr A Thomson
Mr M Taylor

Cllr Pearce
Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright
Cllr Gilbert

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 4

 to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20 April 2015

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the 
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  Code of Conduct Dispensations

Deputy Monitoring Officer to consider the granting of 
dispensations for the 2015/16 Municipal Year

9.  Final Accounts 2014/15 5 - 24

10.  Annual Report 25 - 26

to consider a report that seeks to publish the Annual Report



Page No

11.  Performance Indicators 27 - 44

to consider a report that proposes a revised set of Performance 
Indicators and reports progress made in the first quarter of the 
financial year against both the proposed and existing PIs

12.  Matters of Topical Interest 45 - 48

to consider a report that sets out a range of harbour issues that 
do not warrant their own report

13.  Matters for future consideration 49 - 52

to consider a report that outlines the content of future Harbour 
Board meetings





Salc Harb 20.4.15 

 

    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD  

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE ON MONDAY 20 APRIL 20 15 
 

Members in attendance  
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence  

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) * Mr G Burrell 
* Cllr M J Hicks * Dr C C Harling (Vice Chairman) 
* Cllr K R H Wingate    * Mr M Mackley 
* Cllr S A E Wright * Mr H Marriage 
  * Mr A Thomson 
  * Mr M Taylor 
    

 
 

Item No  Minute Ref No  
 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating  

All 
agenda 
items 

 Salcombe Harbour Master, Executive Director Strategy 
and Commissioning and Member Services Manager 

 
SH.49/14 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on  
9 February 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
SH.50/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made: 
 
Cllr Wright, Dr Harling, Mr Burrell, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage, Mr Taylor, Mr 
Thomson and Cllr Wingate all declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
all related agenda items by virtue of having moorings or paying harbour 
dues to the Council.   
 
As the Deputy Monitoring Officer had previously granted a dispensation 
under Paragraph 8.1 (c) of the Code of Conduct (minute SH.06/14 refers), 
all Members remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and 
debate on all agenda items. 

 
 
SH.51/14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
There were no specific issues raised during Public Question Time 
although a representative of Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club who 
attended the meeting commented on the good level of contact and 
communication between the Club and the Harbour Board. 
 

 



Salc Harb 20.4.15 

 

SH.52/14 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
The Board received verbal update reports from the Board Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were as follows: 

 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA) 
No update was given at this meeting. 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SK ECF) 
The Forum was due to meet later that week. 

 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The Shellfishermen had met for their AGM and there were no issues to be 
raised from that meeting, however, another Board Member asked that the 
Board note the change of regulations in respect of private pots. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 

 There was no update to give at this meeting. 
 

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
There was no update to give at this meeting. 

 
 
SH.53/14 ADOPTION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
 
 The Board was presented with a report that proposed the adoption of an 

Environmental Management System (EMS).  The Harbour Master 
introduced the report and advised that adoption of the system would 
ensure that environmental awareness was at the centre of Harbour 
activity. 

 
 Members of the Board strongly supported the adoption of the EMS and 

congratulated the Harbour Master on the award of EcoPort status. 
 
  It was then: 
   

 RESOLVED 
 

 That Council be RECOMMENDED to support and endorse the 
adoption of an Environmental Management System.  

 
 
SH.54/14 REPORT ON TOPICAL HARBOUR ISSUES 

 
 A report was considered that outlined topical harbour issues that did not 

warrant their own report. 
 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) feedback from the first meeting of the Port User Group.  The Harbour 
Master advised that this Group consisted of the existing Harbour 
Community Fora and Salcombe Yacht Club, and would be used as a 
consultee in the drafting of any future Harbour directions; 
 
 



Salc Harb 20.4.15 

 

(b) the continuing programme of pontoon replacement;  
 

(c) the proposal in relation to installation of a new pontoon in lieu of 
surrendering the existing moorings for the new owners of the ICC 
(Salcombe).  Members sought clarity on the proposal and generally 
confirmed their support, providing the proposal supported the 
provision of a safe environment for sailing school activity to continue, 
rather than specifically support one organisation over another; 

 
(d) Harbour office IT and telephony.  The Harbour Master updated the 

Board on discussions with South Hams District Council IT specialists 
to upgrade the existing IT and telephony systems.  He confirmed that 
the Board would have control over the website content. 

 
 It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted and the Harbour Master be 
delegated authority to progress the proposal for a new 25m 
pontoon for the new owners of the ICC (Salcombe).  

 
 
SH.55/14 MATTERS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION 
 
 A report was considered that highlighted matters for future consideration 

by the Board.  
 

There being no matters to discuss, it was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
SH.56/14 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business as the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is 
involved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Salc Harb 20.4.15 

 

SH.57/14 REVIEW OF THE NOMINATED ‘DESIGNATED PERSON’ 
 
The Board considered an exempt report that reviewed the current choice 
and cost of the Designated Person. 
 

  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the situation regarding choice of Designated Person be 
noted and the Harbour Master directed to pursue alternative 
arrangements. 

 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm) 

 
 
 
 
 

____________ 
         Chairman 



 
 

 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board  

Date: 13 July 2015 

Title: Final Accounts 2014/15 

Portfolio Area:  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Harbour Board RESOLVES to note the final accounts for 

2014/15. 

 
1. Executive summary  

1) This report advises Members of the Harbour’s final trading position in 
2014/2015 together with brief details of the main variations from the 

original budget.  A summary of harbour reserves and balances is also 
provided. 

 
2. Background  
1) The 2014/15 budget was set at a break-even position. 

2) The Harbour’s trading accounts have now been finalised, pending 
external audit certification.  The accounts have been prepared on an 

accruals basis and take account of all relevant income streams and 
expenditure items. 

3) The accounts show how funds have been used to deliver services and 

form an    essential part of public accountability. Inevitably, 
circumstances that arise throughout the year often differ from the 

budgeted position, giving rise to financial variations. However, the 
overall impact is mitigated by continuous monitoring and timely 
decision making where corrective action is required. 

 
3. Accounts 

1) The accounts will be formally audited in August. 
2) Expenditure – see table below: 



 
 

 
 

 

Item Explanation Variance 

(Under)
[...]
 1st April 2014 136,901

ADD ADD

Contribution 2014/2015 26,000 Surplus 2014/2015 76,708

Interest 800 213,609

179,287

Less expenditure on:- Less expenditure on:-

Volvo D-255 engine 8,000 Harbour System Upgrade 4,000

Hydraulic pumping unit 14,605 Harbour workshop 6,247

3 Fox 440 dories 12,681

Knuckle crane (mooring barge) 14,180 10,247

Balance as at 31st March 2015 129,821 Balance as at 31st March 2015 203,362

Total Reserves Balances as at 31 March 2015 339,249





 
 

 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board  

Date: 13 July 2015 

Title: Annual Report 

Portfolio Area:  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Harbour Board RESOLVES to publish the Annual Report 

 

1. Executive summary  

1) This Annual Report covers the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and 
reports the progress made against the Board’s Strategic Objectives up to 
31 March 2015. 

 

2. Background  
1) The Harbour Board published its Strategic Business Plan in March 2012, 

against which Annual Reports articulate progress. 

2) The Annual Report is published in September but the lead time for final 
amendments and the printing process require endorsement now. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

1) The Annual Report is published and distributed in hard copy as well as 
in soft copy on our website, social media and emailed. 

 

5.  Proposed Way Forward 
1) Once final amendments are made this report will be formally published 

in September 
 
 



 
 

 
6. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

N The Pier & Harbour (Salcombe) Confirmation Act 1954 

Financial 
 

N There are no new (ie outside the current budget) 
financial implications contained within this report. 

Risk  There is a risk that performance and customer 
satisfaction could fall if the Harbour does not 

evolved to remain aligned with customer needs and 
expectations. These risks are mitigated to ALARP 

through regular Board meetings 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 
 

N None 

Safeguarding 
 

N None 

Community 
Safety, Crime 

and Disorder 

N No adverse impact 
 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

 No adverse impact 

Other 

implications 

  

 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 

 
None. A hard copy will be distributed at the meeting. 

 
Background Papers: 
 

None. 
 

Approval and clearance of report 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) No 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 13 July 2015 

Title: Performance Indicators 

Portfolio Area:  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Harbour Board RESOLVES to adopt the new PIs 

2. That the Harbour Board NOTES the latest PIs 

 
1. Executive summary  

1) This report proposes a revised set of Performance Indicators and 
reports progress made in the first quarter of this financial year against 
both the proposed and existing PIs. 

 
2. Background  

1) At the last Harbour Board workshop the Harbour Master was asked to 
review the existing PIs with a view to rationalising their number and 
inc
[...]
port updates the Harbour Board on issues of topical interest 
which do not merit a separate report in their own right. 

 

2. Egremont 
1)  Egremont trustees have undertaken a number of fund-raising activities 

although there are still no firm dates for either its refurbishment or 
longer-term activities. The trustees have been invited to submit  

 

3. Wi-Fi Spark contract  

1) Wi-Fi is currently provided within the harbour by Wi-Fi Spark, but take up is 
low. The primary cause for this is believed to be the poor coverage across 
the moorings and also the availability of free wi-fi ashore. Moreover, the 
current infrastructure is now several years old and obsolete. Last year the 
service generated just £108 profit and initial analysis indicates that this was 
mostly generated from the access point on Egremont. 



 
 

 
 

2) Wi-Fi Spark have been commissioned to conduct a site survey to better 
understand the extent of the present coverage, and to provide cost 
estimates for both replacing and extending coverage. Informal discussions 
indicate that costs could exceed £16,000 to ensure even average wi-fi 
coverage of the Visitors’ moorings; the cost and complexity being 
exacerbated by the dearth of electrical and telephone connectivity around 
the estuary.  
 

3) As both 4G and faster broadband are expected to be deployed around the 
estuary in the next 18 months, replacement of the existing infrastructure is 
not seen as cost-effective. Usage will continue to be monitored and if its 
usage continues to decline then alternatives, including withdrawing 
provision of a wi-fi service, may be proposed to a future Board meeting. 

 

4. Strategy and marketing workshops 

1) At the last Harbour Board workshop it was agreed to convene further 
workshops examining future strategy and marketing. It is proposed that 
these take place in September. 

 

5. Update on dredging programme 

1) EcoSpan have been contracted to conduct a survey of the harbour to 
determine where, and in what volumes, dredging will be required this 
winter as part of the quinquennial dredging cycle. They will also take 
samples to confirm that the dredging spoil is classified as non-hazardous. 
If, as expected, that is the case, then the licencing requirements for 
dredging are greatly simplified. 

 

6. Proposed customer satisfaction questionnaire 
1) To augment the electronic customer feedback system available in the 

Harbour Office, it is intended to conduct a one-shot questionnaire to all 
customer email addresses. Not only will this increase the sample size, it 
should also remove the ‘self selection’ bias of the present system. 

 

7. Installation of raft pontoons 
1) Several Harbour Board members have raised concerns about the 2 raft 

pontoon systems in the harbour. Although allowed under the present 
Moorings Policy, some members are concerned that they might proliferate. 
This is deemed unlikely because of their cost, but in any event the 
Moorings Policy could be amended to limit their number in the same way 
that houseboat numbers are restricted. Five (5) is the proposed cap. 

 
8. Ocean Valour 2015 update 
1) The 2-man team currently rowing from New York to Salcombe passed the 

half-way point on 25 June and are expected to make landfall late July. 
Once the date is more accurately known, the organisers would like to use 
part of Whitestrand car park to stage a reception, which is likely to attract 
high media coverage and is a ‘good news’ story for both Salcombe and the 
estuary. 
 



 
 

 
 

9.  Proposed Way Forward 
1) Maintain current levels of safety and service output. 
 

6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

N The Pier & Harbour (Salcombe) Order Act 1954 

Financial 
 

N There are no new (ie unbudgeted) financial 
implications as a result of this report 

Risk N There is a risk that, without regular updates, the 
Harbour Board’s decision making process is sub-
optimal. This risk is mitigated to ALARP by these 

reports 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 

Diversity 
 

 None 

Safeguarding 
 

 None 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

 No adverse effects 

Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing 

 No adverse effects 

Other 

implications 

  

 

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
none 

 
Approval and clearance of report 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) No 

Data protection issues considered Yes 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Committee/Scrutiny) 

 



 
 

 
 

 



 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board  

Date: 13 July 2015 

Title: Matters for future consideration 

Portfolio Area:   

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: A Parnell Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the report be NOTED. 

 
1. Executive summary  

1) This report outlines the content of future Harbour Board meetings and 
assures members that Salcombe Harbour remains compliant with the 

Port Marine Safety Code. 
 
2. Background  

1) This is a standing agenda item at all Harbour Board meetings. 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
1) The Harbour Board have sight of key agenda items for future meetings, 

enabling them to prepare accordingly. 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

1) Regular meetings allow the Board to respond speedily to changing 
circumstances, thereby ensuring service delivery remains high. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

5.  Proposed Way Forward 
1) See table below 

 

Meeting Agenda items 

Jun 4th ¼ (Jan-Mar) Performanc

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 13th July, 2015 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, 
Salcombe

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Dr C C Harling

Mr M Mackley Mr A Thomson
Mr H Marriage Cllr Pearce
Mr M Taylor Cllr Wright
Cllr Wingate

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:
Salcombe Harbour Master
Solicitor
Finance Business Partner

1. Minutes 
SH.01/15
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
20 April 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

2. Declarations of Interest 
SH.02/15
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:



Cllr Wright, Dr Harling, Mr Burrell, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage, Mr Taylor, 
Mr Thomson and Cllr Wingate all declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in all related agenda items by virtue of having moorings or 
paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the Solicitor granting 
each Board Member a dispensation (Minute SH.05/15 below refers), 
they were all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related 
matters (Minute SH.05/15 below refers).   

3. Public Question Time 
SH.03/15
There were no specific issues raised during Public Question Time. 

4. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 
SH.04/15
The Board received verbal update reports from the Board Members 
who attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Association (SKEA)
No update was given at this meeting.

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The Forum had received a presentation on areas of sea grass and 
changes to bylaws to protect these areas.  Two forthcoming events were 
also discussed; being a beach clean on 20 September 2015 and a 
Bioblitz on 27/28 September 2015, which was a biodiversity event that 
would include a species count. 

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
The Shellfishermen had advised the Board that they were working with 
the Harbour Master to address issues of enforcement on Salcombe 
Quay.  Their concerns related to lack of enforcement of quayside rules 
and the parking of lorries for long periods of time and the impact on 
local residents.  The Board discussed the issues and the Harbour Master 
set out the details of those concerns.  The Chairman advised that he 
would like to see what could be done to address the issues raised and 
he would attend further meetings on this matter.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
There was no update to give at this meeting.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
There was no update to give at this meeting.

5. Code of Conduct Dispensations 
SH.05/15
The Solicitor reminded the Board of the implications under the new 
Code of Conduct.  She went on to advise that having a mooring or 
payment of harbour dues constituted a contract with the Council, and 
therefore should be declared as a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI).  



In the event of declaring a DPI, a Member would have to update their 
Register of Interest forms immediately.  As a number of Board 
Members were in this position, the Solicitor granted a dispensation to 
all Members to enable them to take part in the meeting, (as stated in 
Paragraph 8.1 (c) of the Members Code of Conduct) as otherwise the 
meeting would be inquorate.  This dispensation would be in force until 
the next Annual Council meeting in May 2016.

6. Final Accounts 2014/15 
SH.06/15
The Harbour Master presented a report that advised Members of the 
Harbour’s final trading position in 2014/15 together with brief details of 
the main variations from the original budget.  A summary of harbour 
reserves and balances was also provided.

The Harbour Master went through the report, and particular reference 
was made to the list of variations which he explained in more detail.  
Examples included savings being made by running the invoices by 
email, savings on staffing by reducing overtime and savings from more 
effective maintenance.  He also advised that a number of budget 
elements would be refined for 2015/16. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to concerns regarding the wall 
located on the Quay at Kingsbridge, which would require monies being 
spent on it, and to the level of Reserves.  On the whole, Members felt 
that the amount of the Reserves was right, and several Members 
stated that the levels of Reserves should not fall below the current 
level.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the final accounts for 2014/15 be noted.

7. Annual Report 
SH.07/15
The Harbour Master presented a report that sought to publish the 
Annual Report which covered the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 
and reported the progress made against the Board’s Strategic 
Objectives up to 31 March 2015.

The Harbour Master advised that the report had not yet been finalised, 
and that he intended to circulate the completed draft to Members of 
the Board.  It was agreed that the Board would then consider 
endorsing its approval for publication of the Annual Report at its next 
meeting on 28 September 2015.



It was then:

RESOLVED

That an Annual Report be published.

8. Performance Indicators 
SH.08/15
Members were asked to consider a report that proposed a revised set 
of Performance Indicators (PIs) and reported progress made in the first 
quarter of this financial year against both the proposed and existing 
PIs.

The Harbour Master introduced the report, and then advised Members 
of how he had arrived at the list of possible new PIs and the revised 
presentation of these indicators which would include some elements 
only being reported by exception.

During discussion, one Member raised concerns at the proposed 
changes.  However another Member felt that the existing PIs measured 
activity rather than performance and was pleased to see the proposed 
changes.  Other Members agreed that the presented paper reflected 
the request to the Harbour Master to review the PIs and that the 
Members should debate the critical success factors.  It was also noted 
that a record should be kept of activity undertaken such as inspections.

To conclude this item, it was PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being 
put to the vote declared CARRIED, that the presented 
recommendations be amended and additional recommendations added.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the new PIs (as set out in the presented report) be 
adopted, subject to a review after one year;

2. That the latest PIs be noted;
3. That a quarterly budget monitoring report be presented to 

the Board; and
4. That any decision relating to Customer Satisfaction 

assessment be deferred pending presentation of a 
further report to the Board at a future meeting. 

9. Matters of Topical Interest 
SH.09/15
Members were asked to consider a report that updated them on a 
number of issues of topical interest which did not merit a separate 
report in their own right.  



At the beginning of this item, a Member asked that the Board discuss 
the latest position regarding the Rivermaid.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business as the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

At the end of the discussion on this matter, it was:

RESOLVED

That public and press be readmitted. 

The Harbour Master then took Members through the main points within 
the report.  The Chairman asked that a full report updating the position 
of the Egremont be included as an agenda item for the next meeting.  
The Harbour Master also confirmed that a report would be presented to 
a future meeting of the Board to look at the options in relation to Wifi 
service.  

In respect of the proposed customer satisfaction questionnaire, and 
following the discussion on this matter during the previous item 
(Performance Indicators – Minute SH.08/15 above refers), it was 
confirmed that this would not be progressed at this time.  Finally, in 
respect of concerns over the raft pontoon systems in the harbour, it 
was agreed that this could be considered at the time of the next 
Moorings Policy Review.

 It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

10. Matters for future consideration 
SH.10/15
A report was considered that highlighted matters for future 
consideration by the Board. 

There being no matters to discuss, it was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



The Meeting concluded at 5.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


